
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 17th January, 2023 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 



 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 at 2.00 pm Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

 
 

Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr N Baker (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr D Beaney, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P Cole, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr J Meade, Mr D Ross, Mr S Webb, Ms L Wright and 
Mrs L Parfitt-Reid 
 

Labour (2): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

Ms K Constantine and Mr B H Lewis 
 
Mr D S Daley 
 
Peter Harman 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2  Apologies and Substitutes  

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 
 

3  Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  

 To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which their interest refers and the nature of the interest being 
declared 
 

4  Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 
 

5 Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Deputy Director  

6 Draft Ten Year Capital Programme, Revenue Budget 2023-24 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2023-26 (Pages 5 - 6) 



7 Update on Public Health Communications and Campaigns (Pages 7 - 14) 

8 Public Health Performance Dashboard – Quarter 2 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 22) 

9 Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy (Pages 23 - 96) 

10 Update Report on Gambling Addiction Interventions in Kent (Pages 97 - 102) 

11 Work Programme (Pages 103 - 106) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda, there were no exempt items. During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Monday, 9 January 2023 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held Online on Wednesday, 23 November 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr N Baker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D Beaney, Mrs P T Cole, Mr P Cole, Ms K Constantine, Ms S Hamilton, 
Mr D Jeffrey, Mr B H Lewis, Mr J Meade, Mr S Webb, Ms L Wright, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE (Substitute) and Mr H Rayner (Substitute) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs C Bell and Mrs S Chandler 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Collins (Director of Integrated Children's Services (West 
Kent and Early Help and Preventative Services Lead)), Dr A Ghosh (Director of 
Public Health), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) and Mr D 
Westhoff (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

224.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs L Parfitt-Reed, Mr D S Daley, Mr P 

Harman and Mr D Ross. Mr H Rayner was present as a substitute for Mrs L Parfitt-Reed 

and Mrs T Dean was present as a substitute for Mr D S Daley. 

 

225.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

226.   Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health 

Cabinet Committee held on 20 September 2022 were correctly recorded and that they be 

signed by the Chair.  

 

227.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Director  
(Item 5) 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs Clair Bell, 
gave a verbal update on the following: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

 
 

 
[...]
r Integrated Children’s Services said that she would 

take advantage of any additional funding that becomes available.  

iii) It was confirmed that the programme would be delivered through a 

multiagency partnership and that there would be a focus on preventative 

services, with more details on specific projects forthcoming.  

 

RESOLVED to note that the following decision had been taken in accordance with the 

process as set out in Part 2 paragraph 12.35 of the Constitution:22/00094 – Family Hub 

Model in Kent.  

 

Page 3



 
 

 

 
 

 

229.   Public Health Annual Quality Report for 2021/22  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Dr Ghosh introduced the report which described the characteristics that needed 
to be in place for high quality public health services, the systems that were in 
place in Kent, noted the learning from incidents and complaints and subsequent 
developments of services. The key finding of the report was that there were 
systems and processes in place to promote safe effective services that provide a 
positive user experience.  
 

2. In response to questions from Members, it was said: 
 
i) That attempts to maximise the use of social prescribing will continue.  
ii) Dr Ghosh said he understood concerns raised over the name of Wellbeing 

Health Improvement Partnership (WHIP) and would enquire as to the 
possibility of a name change. However, the name was long-standing.   

 
RESOLVED to consider and comment on the content of the report.   

 

230.   Work Programme  
(Item 8) 
 

RESOLVED to note the work programme.  

 

Page 4



From:   Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate & Traded Services 

 
To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee – 17 

January 2023 
 
Subject:  Draft Ten Year Capital Programme, Revenue Budget 2023-

24 and medium term financial plan 2023-26 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 

Summary: 
The administration’s budget report published on 3rd January 2023 sets out the 
background to and draft budget proposals for the capital programme, revenue 
budget for the forthcoming year and medium-term financial plan. The report is a 
standard report for the whole council focussing on the key strategic 
considerations underpinning the decisions necessary for County Council to 
agree the budget at the Budget Meeting on 9th February 2023 
 
The administration’s overall budget strategy is intended to:  
Achieve a balanced one-year budget and balanced medium-term plan with 
minimal unidentified savings targets 
Maintain adequate reserves to mitigate financial risks/shocks and to invest in 
the future 
Maintain a strong positive cashflow and high levels of liquidity 
Maintain (but not exceeding) levels of borrowing compared to the asset base 
(maintaining a healthy balance sheet) 
Plan to deliver a financially sustainable Council over the medium term. 
 
In summary, the proposed draft 2023-24 revenue budget requires £39.1m 
savings, £15.7m additional income from fees and charges and net £14.8m from 
one-off use of reserves (additional contributions & draw downs, and removal of 
previous contributions and draw downs). The budget proposes a 5% increase in 
Council Tax which will generate £41.7m income to support service delivery, 
 
The proposed draft capital programme 2023-33 includes spending of £1,644m 
of which £996m is funded from confirmed/indicative grants, £407m from 
borrowing and £261m other sources.  The administration’s strategy for the 
capital programme is to minimise the level of additional borrowing, for 2023-24 
the changes to the programme represents a £9.6m reduction.  
   
Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to: 
a) Comment on the draft capital and revenue budgets including responses to 

consultation 
b) Propose any changes to the draft capital and revenue budgets for 

consideration by Cabinet on 26th January 2023 before the draft is 
presented for approval at County Council on 9th February 2023 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Budget Reports 
 
The full draft budget report and appendices may be accessed on Kent.gov.uk:   
Our budget - Kent County Council 
  
Contact details 
 
Report Author(s) 

 Dave Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy) 

 03000 419418 

 dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk 
 

 Cath Head (Head of Finance, Operations) 

 03000 416934 

 Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk 
 

 
Relevant Corporate Director: 

 Zena Cooke 

 03000 416854  

 zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6

https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/finance-and-budget/our-budget
mailto:dave.shipton@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Cath.Head@kent.gov.uk
mailto:zena.cooke@kent.gov.uk


From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

Dr Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health 

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee – 17 
January 2023 
 

Subject:  Public Health Communications and Campaigns Update 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None 

Future Pathway of Paper: None 

Electoral Division:   All 

Summary:  
This paper reports on the campaigns and communications activity delivered through 
the KCC public health team in 2022 and outlines plans for the remainder of the 
financial year.  
 
The report notes the ongoing winter pressures communications response and other 
public health priorities. An engagement programme - to measure the wellbeing of 
Kent residents as the county continues to recover from the pandemic is planned to 
help shape and inform the public health priorities due to be published in 2023.  
 
Recommendation:  The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to: COMMENT on and ENDORSE the progress and impact of public health 
communications and campaigns in 2022 and the need to continue to deliver 
throughout 2022/23. 

1. Introduction  

1.1 Marketing and Communications activity continues to play a critical role in 
supporting our residents and providing trusted, timely information throughout 
the year. Specifically reactive communications have been managing the impact 
of the recent severe weather, Covid-19 and other infectious outbreaks, the 
resurgence of Avian flu and the prevalence of Strep A in young people.  

1.2 Our statutory warn-and-inform responsibilities, as lead for the Kent Resilience 
Forum Outbreak Control Management Plan, has seen Kent County Council’s 
(KCC) Director of Public Health and the KCC communications team at the 
forefront of media and PR, social media and marketing, stakeholder, and 
partnership engagement. The profile of Public Health in the public 
consciousness has risen significantly because of the unprecedented last few 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



years. There is a renewed sense of personal and community responsibility and 
much more interest in public health issues from the media, across social media 
and directly from residents. 

1.2 There are clear links between some health lifestyle issues and more severe 
symptoms of the virus, including smoking, obesity and mental health and 
wellbeing. 

 
1.3 Marketing and Communication activity has continued to focus on three main 

drivers: 

 Promoting healthier behaviours and self help 

 Giving information and advice 

 Promoting local services where available and also highlighting 
online and digital support. 

 
1.4 This paper covers communications activity for 2022, along with key activities 

and plans for this financial year. 
 
2. Winter Health Communications (including Covid-19 and flu) 
 
2.1 The media spotlight on winter pressures across Kent continues and we lead 

proactive and reactive communications as the trusted source of public health 
information and advice for residents, along with supporting our NHS 
colleagues with specific vaccinations and healthcare focus areas. 

 
2.2 Regular media interviews have been carried out recently regarding the latest 

Covid-19 and flu figures as we continue to promote the importance of the 
most effective ways to stay well during the winter months. Consid
[...]
th residents and 

understand more about how current factors are affecting their wellbeing. This 
engagement will help KCC to shape future Public Health priorities and will 
provide meaningful qualitative feedback to ensure that resident voice plays a 
critical role in decision making within the integrated care system. More 
information on the engagement programme will be provided in future reports. 

 
5.3 KCC marketing and resident experience team is a key member of the  

communications and engagement board which reports directly to the 
Integrated Care Board and steering group. 

 
6. Financial update 
 
6.1 The allocated funding for campaign and marketing activity in 2022/23 is 

£110,000. 
 
7. Conclusion and Next Steps 

7.1 We continue to develop key Public Health campaigns based on priorities 
identified by the Director of Public Health. These include: 

 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing – adults and children  

 Obesity – adult and children 

 Smoking 

 Alcohol  

Page 12



 Health Checks and high blood pressure 

 Sexual Health 

 Breastfeeding and infant feeding  

 Seasonal health – heatwave and winter 
 
7.2 Data, insight and localised information will be used to shape these campaigns. 
 
7.3 Previous successes and learning will be integrated into future campaigns, 

focussing on the most effective communications methods and channels to 
target key groups and issue areas, as well as on the benefits of developing 
and utilising both social media and digital platforms. 

 
7.4 It has long been recognised that for long-term change requires long-term, 

consistent messaging, and it is important to continue working with local 
partners and nationally with UK Health Security Health Agency (UKHSA) to 
create and deliver consistent Public Health campaigns and marketing activity. 

8.  Recommendation 

 

Recommendation:  The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to: 
 
COMMENT on and ENDORSE the progress and impact of Public Health 
communications and campaigns in 2022 and the need to continue to deliver 
throughout 2022/23. 

9. Contact details  

Report Authors: 

Name:  Jo Allen 
Title:  Marketing and Resident Experience Partner 
Contact Number:  03000 415773 
jo.allen@kent.gov.uk   
 
Name:  Gemma Smith 
Title:  Campaigns and Marketing Manager 
Contact Number:  03000 416699 
gemma.smith@kent.gov.uk   
 
Relevant Director: 
Name:  Anjan Ghosh 
Title:  Director of Public Health 
Contact Number:  03000 416659 
anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk  

 

Page 13

mailto:jo.allen@kent.gov.uk
mailto:gemma.smith@kent.gov.uk
mailto:anjan.ghosh@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Clair Bell, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health 

   Anjan Ghosh, Director of Public Health  

To:   Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee                  
– 17 January 2023 

Subject:  Performance of Public Health Commissioned Services 
(Quarter 2 2022-23) 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Previous Pathway: None 

Future Pathway:  None  

Electoral Division: All 

Summary: This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) for Public Health commissioned services. In the latest available quarter, July 
to September 2022, eight of 15 KPIs were RAG rated Green, five Amber, and two 
Red. 

Recommendation: The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is 
asked to NOTE the performance of Public Health commissioned services in Q2 
2022/23. 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. A core function of the Cabinet Committee is to review the performance of 

services which fall within its remit.  
 

1.2. This report provides an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 
the Public Health services that are commissioned by Kent County Council (KCC) 
and includes the KPIs presented to Cabinet via the KCC Quarterly Performance 
Report (QPR). Appendix 1 contains the full table of KPIs and performance over 
the previous five quarters. 

 
2. Overview of Performance 

 
[...]
d a large number of referrals are from GPs, who are incentivised 
to refer clients to weight management services.  

5. Sexual Health 
 

5.1. In Q2 22/23, the Sexual Health Service experienced the highest number of first-
time patient attendances on record (7,948), an increase of 16.2% compared to 
the previous quarter. The Sexual Health Service continued to achieve the 95% 
target for the percentage of first-time patients being offered a full sexual health 
screen. This is despite the increased demand for the service and the strain 
placed upon the service by the mpox outbreak this quarter. Service users, where 
appropriate, continue to be directed initially to the online Sexually Transmitted 
Infection (STI) testing service prior to booking a face-to-face appointment in the 
clinic for asymptomatic and some symptomatic cases. This has been a change 
since COVID-19 and is proving to be more effective and efficient in that it is 
resulting in additional appointment slots being made available for treatment.  

 
6. Drug and Alcohol Services 

 

6.1. Community Drug and Alcohol Services continue to perform above target for the 
proportion of successful completions from drug and alcohol treatment. The 
number accessing treatment is stable and the services are working to ensure 
they are accessible to all individuals, including underserved groups. 

 
6.2. In Q2 22/23, the Young Person’s Service received 120 referrals, representing an 

increase of 21% compared to Q2 21/22. The amount of young people exiting 
treatment in a planned way this quarter has decreased to 57% from 78% in the 
previous quarter. This represents 25 planned exits, 1 transfer and 18 unplanned 
exits. The unplanned exits are all due to young people disengaging. Of those 
young people who exited treatment in a planned way, 40% reported abstinence. 
Due to the nature of reporting on low numbers, commissioners expect 
fluctuations in performance for planned exits. The commissioners and providers 
are 
[...]
il, and has 
confirmed its commitment to the partnership in its strategic document, Framing Kent’s 
Future. The Integrated Care Partnership was required to produce an Integrated Care 
Strategy for Kent and Medway by the end of December 2022. Given that 2022/23 has 
been recognised as a transitional period for the new arrangements and the short 
timescale available to produce the document, an Interim Integrated Care Strategy for 
Kent and Medway has been developed. This was approved by KCC’s Cabinet on 1 
December 2022 and discussed at County Council on 15 December 2022. It was agreed 
by the Integrated Care Partnership Joint Committee on 8 December 2022.  
 
The Interim Strategy will be further developed in 2023 including through extensive 
consultation with partners and the public to expand on the ambitions and commitments 
of partners. Any comments from members on the Interim Strategy will be used to shape 
the development of the Strategy. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE the Kent 
and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy.  
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Kent County Council is the lead partner in the Kent and Medway Integrated Care 

System in partnership with the Integrated Care Board (ICB, known as NHS Kent 
and Medway), and Medway Council. The Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) is a 
core component of the System and is a broader coalition of partners which aims 
to join up planning and delivery for health and social care across Kent and 
Medway. 
 

1.2 The ICP is required to produce an Integrated Care Strategy to set the strategic 
direction for health and care services across the whole geographic area of the 
Integrated Care System. It is approved by the three statutory partners and agreed 
by the ICP. National guidance sets out how commissioners in the NHS and local 
authorities, working with providers and other partners, can deliver more joined-
up, preventative and person-centred care for the
[...]
ding Item 

 
10 May 2023 

 

1 Intro/ Web announcement Standing Item 

2 Apologies and Subs Standing Item 

3 Declaration of Interest  Standing Item 

4 Minutes Standing Item 

5 Verbal Updates – Cabinet Member and Corporate Director  Standing Item 

6 Update on COVID-19 Temporary Standing Item 

7 Work Programme  Standing Item 

 

P
age 105



 
 
 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION THAT HAVE NOT YET BEEN ALLOCATED TO A MEETING 

Place-Based Health – Healthy New Towns 

Lessons Learnt paper from Asymptomatic testing site – added at HRPH CC 20/01/2022 

Mental Health for Younger People + Young Minds Presentation – added by Andrew Kennedy on 24/01/2022 

NHS Health Check (dependent on the confirmation of national review) 

Paul Bentley (ICB) as guest speaker – requested by Mr Kennedy on 20/09/22 

Public Health Inequalities: Report on geographical poverty index figures – Requested by Mr Jeffery on 23/11/2022 

Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) Health: Report on child immunisation and suicide prevention in the GRT community – Requested by Ms Constantine on 
23/11/2022 

 

11 July 2023 
 

1 Intro/ Web announcement Standing Item 

2 Apologies and Subs Standing Item 

3 Declaration of Interest  Standing Item 

4 Minutes Standing Item 

5 Verbal Updates – Cabinet Member and Corporate Director  Standing Item 

6 Update on COVID-19 Temporary Standing Item 

7 Public Health Performance Dashboard – Quarter 4 2022/23 Regular Item 

8 Update on Public Health Campaigns/Communications  Regular Item 

9 Work Programme  Standing Item 

P
age 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022
	6 Draft Ten Year Capital Programme, Revenue Budget 2023-24 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-26
	7 Update on Public Health Communications and Campaigns
	8 Public Health Performance Dashboard – Quarter 2 2022/23
	Appendix 1

	9 Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy
	Appendix 2 - Equality Impact Assessment for Kent and Medway Interim IC Strategy

	10 Update Report on Gambling Addiction Interventions in Kent
	11 Work Programme
	Health Reform and Public Health Work Programme 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH REFORM AND PUBLIC HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 January 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A Kennedy (Chairman), Mr N Baker (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D Beaney, Ms S Hamilton, Peter Harman, Mr D Jeffrey, Mr J Meade, 
Mr S Webb, Mrs L Parfitt-Reid and Mr M Dendor (Substitute) 

 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mrs C Bell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer), Mrs V Tovey 
(Public Health Senior Commissioning Manager), Jo Allen (Communications 
Partner) and Dr Ellen Schwartz (Interim Deputy Director Public Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

231.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs Cole, Mr Cole, Mr Daley and Mr 
Lewis. Mr Dendor was present as substitute for Mrs Cole. 

 

232.   Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

233.   Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health Reform and Public Health 
Cabinet Committee held on 23 November 2022 were correctly recorded and that they be 
signed by the Chair. 

 

234.   Verbal updates by Cabinet Member and Deputy Director  
(Item 5) 
 

1. The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, Mrs Clair Bell, 
gave a verbal update on the following: 
Level Three Cold Weather warning – As part of the warn-and-inform 
responsibilities, Public Health were urging residents to follow simple steps to 
keep warm, and to help vulnerable families, friends and neighbours stay safe 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

during the forecasted severe cold weather and icy conditions in Kent. It was said 
cold weather increased the risk of range of illnesses including heart attacks, 
strokes and flu.  Those with underlying health problems, the elderly and frail were 
particularly vulnerable.  
Public Health Services – Members and the public were reminded of the public 
health services available including: the Release the Pressure helpline and text 
services for mental health; the One You Kent healthy weight services; and the 
One You Kent support for cutting down alcohol consumption.  
Scarlet Fever – It was said that the Council was working with NHS to raise 
awareness of the symptoms of scarlet fever following a national alert by the 
United Kingdom Health Security Agency. It was said that Dr Ghosh, Director of 
Public Health, had written to Head teachers, nurseries, childcare centres and 
parents across the county to raise awareness.  
Kent Substance Misuse Alliance – Mrs Bell had recently chaired a meeting of 
the Kent Substance Misuse Alliance. This was a partnership of key organisations 
including councils, Kent Police, emergency services and health providers, recent 
strategy developed to tackle drug and alcohol misuse through prevention, 
treatment and recovery, and community safety. The quarterly meetings provide a 
useful forum for the organisations. The most recent meeting focused on the work 
being undertaken by KCC to deliver drug and alcohol support services.  
 

2. Dr Ellen Schwartz, Interim Deputy Director of Public Health, gave a verbal update 
on the following: 
Public Health Staffing – It was said that the Public Health team was being 
developed to ensure that staff were in the best position to provide advice on 
health and wellbeing across Kent. It was necessary to have an appropriate level 
of expertise to deliver these services.  
COVID-19 and Flu – Levels of COVID-19 and flu were said to show a marked 
reduction in both incidence and hospital bed occupancy levels. Dr Schwartz 
encouraged Members and the public to get the flu vaccine and the COVID-19 
booster, particularly those at higher risk, to avoid getting seriously ill.  
Refugees and Asylum Seekers – Public Health Team had made a fourth visit to 
the sites to ensure that these individuals were looked after in care.  
 
In response to questions from Members it was said: 
a) Figures detailing the fourth COVID-19 vaccination uptake, the r rate and 

hospitalisation data would be shared with the Committee.  
b) Dr Schwartz would provide further information regarding the monkey pox 

vaccination, including take up rate, outside of the meeting.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the verbal updates.  

 

235.   Draft Ten Year Capital Programme, Revenue Budget 2023-24 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2023-26  
(Item 6) 
 

Ms Zena Cooke (Corporate Director Finance) and Mr Peter Oakford (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services) were in attendance for 
this item.  

 
1. Mr Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate 

and Traded Services, introduced the Draft Ten Year Capital Programme, 
Revenue Budget 2023-24 and medium-term financial plan 2023-26. Mr Oakford 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

highlighted the financial and operating pressures facing the council including 
inflation and the increased demand for Adult Social Care services. It was said 
that gross additional proposed spending growth was £216.8m.  
 
Despite additional income generation, there was an anticipated drawdown on 
reserves. This arose from the need to divert insecure income, such as dividends 
received from a holding company, to the base budget rather than into reserves. 
Additionally, in order to achieve a balanced one-year budget, £39.1m of savings 
would need to be delivered.  Given the scale of the savings, enhanced monitoring 
arrangements would be put in place. There was, however, a small risk reserve to 
offset any savings that were not achieved.  
 

2. Mrs Bell said that Public Health was funded from a ringfenced grant from the 
Government. This grant for 2023-24 had not been announced at the time of the 
Cabinet Committee meeting. Consequently, there was a high level of uncertainty 
in the Public Health Draft Budget for 2023-24. Therefore, assumptions had been 
made, including a conservative estimation of a £2m (2.8%) increase in the grant. 
A settlement of more than 2.8% would enable Public Health to revisit the savings 
that have been identified.  
 
It was said that the pressures for the Public Health budget included: NHS pay 
increases; increased cost of service providers; increased demand in certain 
services; the ending of COVID-19 grant funding; uncertainty around some 
external funding; additional staffing costs; and additional requirements as a result 
of updated national guidance.  
 
Public Health reserves remained relatively high and had increased as a result of 
underspends returned to the council by the Kent Community Health Foundation 
Trust (KCHFT). The underspend had been primarily due to staffing vacancies, 
reduced service levels and/or demand post COVID-19. It was anticipated that the 
ringfencing of the KCHFT reserve would be relaxed, enabling the reserve to be 
used more widely to achieve public health outcomes.  
 

3. In response to questions from Members it was said that: 
a) Recruitment into permanent senior positions had not had a high success 

rate and, therefore, interim positions had been introduced. The intention 
was to replace the interim positions with permanent staff.   

b) The Business Partner would provide further information regarding the 
sources of minor growth for public health outside of the meeting.  

c) It was highlighted that the proposed Council Tax increase was in line with 
the government’s expectation of a 3% referendum limit and 2% adult 
social care precept. 
 

4. RESOLVED to:  
a. Comment on the draft capital and revenue budgets relevant to this 

committee including responses to consultation 
b. Propose any changes to the draft capital and revenue budgets relevant to 

this committee for consideration by Cabinet on 26th January 2023 before 
the draft is presented for approval at County Council on 9th February 
2023 

 

236.   Update on Public Health Communications and Campaigns  
(Item 7) 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

1. Jo Allen, Marketing and Resident Experience Partner, introduced the paper which 
reported on the campaigns and communications activity delivered through the 
KCC Public Health team in 2022 and outlined plans for the remainder of the 
financial year. The statutory warn-and-inform responsibilities, as lead for the Kent 
Resilience Forum Outbreak Control Management Plan, had seen the Director of 
Public Health and the KCC communications team at the forefront of public 
attention during the winter months. It was also said that severe weather 
communications had been a focus area in 2022, including reactive 
communications in response to the government’s Level 4 heatwave alert in July 
2022.  

 
2. It was highlighted that planned engagement with residents in 2023 aimed to 

increase understanding about how current factors are affecting residents’ 
wellbeing. The engagement included a digital survey, focus groups and targeted 
group conversations. It was anticipated that this feedback would help KCC to 
shape future Public Health priorities and inform communication strategies.  
 

3. In response to questions from Members it was said that:  
 
a) Campaigns and communications were delivered in a variety of formats. 

Commissioned services and providers helped to identify key target groups 
and the Campaigns and Marketing Team advised on how to deliver to these 
groups. The success of the campaigns, including the reach and engagement 
levels, was tracked. 

b) The Marketing and Resident Experience Partner would provide further 
information regarding the campaigns to specifically target young people, 
including evaluation figures and the specific details of the reach.  

c) The Committee raised concerns regarding the targeted audience of the 
smoking cessation campaign. It was suggested that further engagement was 
required with younger audiences, particularly given the rising use of electronic 
cigarettes. The Marketing and Resident Experience Partner would raise this 
concern with the relevant consultants.  

 
4. RESOLVED to comment on and endorse the progress and impact of public 

health communications and campaigns in 2022 and the need to continue to 
deliver throughout 2022/23. 

 

237.   Public Health Performance Dashboard – Quarter 2 2022/23  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Victoria Tovey, Lead Commissioner (Public Health), introduced the paper which 
provided an overview of the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for Public Health 
commissioned services. In the latest available quarter, July to September 2022, 
eight of 15 KPIs were RAG rated Green, five Amber, and two Red. It was 
highlighted that some of the indicators in the Amber category were still subject to 
the impact of COVID-19, for example the NHS Health Check Programme.  
 

2. In response to questions from Members it was said that:  
 
a) The Lead Commissioner would feedback to providers the concern from 

Members that the discontinuation of sexual health walk-in services could 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

discourage younger residents from engaging with these services, particularly 
due to the loss of anonymity.  

b) The amount of young people exiting treatment in a planned way had 
decreased to 57% from 78% in the previous quarter. It was said that the 
numbers in the service were low so any change would have a large impact to 
the percentage. Furthermore, some disengagement had been linked to staff 
turnover. This was being monitored, however, staffing levels had become 
more stable since Quarter 2. The Committee were also reassured that the 
provider did have robust dropout procedures in place.  

c) It was suggested that there was insufficient collaborative work between 
agencies to engage with younger people. The Lead Commissioner would 
provide further information regarding how this work was being carried out.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the performance of Public Health commissioned services in 
Q2 2022/23. 

 

238.   Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Dr Ellen Schwartz, Interim Deputy Director of Public Health, introduced the Kent 
and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy which had been approved by 
KCC’s Cabinet on 1 December 2022 and discussed at County Council on 15 
December 2022. It was said that the aim of the Strategy was to join up planning 
and delivery for health and social care across Kent and Medway. The Strategy 
focused on key approaches including prevention and early intervention. Action 
plans at a district level were in development.  
 

2. In response to questions from Members it was said that the Strategy would take 
into account levels of activity, need and demand in planning the delivery for 
health and social care across Kent and Medway.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note the Kent and Medway Interim Integrated Care Strategy. 

 

239.   Update Report on Gambling Addiction Interventions in Kent  
(Item 10) 
 

This agenda item was deferred to a future Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 
Committee meeting.  

 

240.   Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 

1. The Clerk highlighted that, since the publication of the agenda, the May meeting 
of the Committee had been moved from the 10th to 18th of May 2023 at 14:00.  

 
2. RESOLVED to consider and agree the Health Reform and Public Health Cabinet 

Committee Work Programme for 2023 subject to the deferral of the ‘Update 
Report on Gambling Addiction Interventions in Kent’ item to the 16 March 2023 
meeting. 

 


